

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
(Public Shareholding Limited Company)
And Its Subsidiaries (The Group)
Aqaba Special Economic Zone - Jordan**

**Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information
for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025**

**Together with The Independent Auditor's Report
On the Review of
The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information**

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)
Aqaba Special Economic Zone - Jordan
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2025

Contents	Page
Independent auditor's report on the review of the condensed consolidated interim financial information	1
Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position	2
Condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	3
Condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in owner's equity	4
Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information	6-17

**Independent Auditor's Report on the Review of the Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Information**

**To the Chairman and Members of Board of Directors
Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)
Aqaba Special Economic Zone - Jordan**

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position of **Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (Public Shareholding Limited Company) and its subsidiaries "the Group"** as at September 30, 2025 and the related condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this condensed consolidated interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of condensed consolidated interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information are not prepared in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Other matters

- The Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024 and the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended September 30, 2024 were audited and reviewed by another auditor who expressed an unqualified opinion and qualified conclusion on those statements on March 27, 2025 and October 29, 2024 respectively.
- The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information are a translation of the condensed consolidated interim financial information in the Arabic language to which reference should be made.

Certified Auditors

Ibrahim Al-Khatib

License No (684)



Amman - Jordan

October 28, 2025

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position

		As of	
		September 30, 2025 Reviewed not Audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
	Note		
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	6	8,456,848	8,126,803
Accounts receivable	7	1,569,209	2,057,459
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		3,178,112	2,595,292
Inventory		35,635	32,503
Due from related parties	8	706,847	486,668
Other debit balances		269,035	193,564
Total current assets		14,215,686	13,492,289
Non-current assets			
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		3,691,478	3,114,983
Investment in associate companies	9	6,960,194	6,996,511
Investments properties		1,499,563	1,542,532
Financial assets at amortized cost	12	920,400	920,400
Property and equipment		15,664,589	15,514,232
Total non-current assets		28,736,224	28,088,658
Total assets		42,951,910	41,580,947
Liabilities and owner's equity			
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and other credit balances		4,129,632	3,967,181
Due to related parties	8	1,004,916	763,777
Loans - short term	10	1,734,000	1,500,000
Income tax provision	13	195,820	164,967
Total current liabilities		7,064,368	6,395,925
Non-current liabilities			
Loans - long term	10	2,140,723	3,019,321
Total non-current liabilities		2,140,723	3,019,321
Total liabilities		9,205,091	9,415,246
Owner's equity			
Paid up Capital	1	15,000,000	15,000,000
Statutory reserve		3,750,000	3,750,000
Investments evaluation reserve		(923,057)	(1,491,135)
Retained earnings		13,763,691	12,812,988
Net shareholder's equity		31,590,634	30,071,853
Non-controlling interest		2,156,185	2,093,848
Net owner's equity		33,746,819	32,165,701
Total liabilities and owner's equity		42,951,910	41,580,947

The accompanying notes on page from (6) to page (17) are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the board of directors on October 28, 2025.

General Manager

Financial Manager

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Note	For the Three Months Ended September 30,		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
		2025 (Reviewed not Audited)	2024 (Reviewed not Audited)	2025 (Reviewed not Audited)	2024 (Reviewed not Audited)
		JD	JD	JD	JD
Net revenues from maritime agencies, sea freight and cruising vessels		1,457,971	1,102,106	3,415,382	2,802,330
Gross hotel operating profit before other expenses		835,786	566,117	2,060,984	1,323,393
Total income		2,293,757	1,668,223	5,476,366	4,125,723
Administrative and general expenses		(653,345)	(601,124)	(1,986,592)	(1,816,689)
Depreciation expense of property and equipment and investment properties		(163,284)	(167,391)	(481,110)	(495,141)
Information technology expenses - hotel		(31,003)	(27,668)	(85,526)	(76,643)
Power and maintenance expenses - hotel		(206,045)	(163,863)	(497,333)	(424,927)
Financing expenses		(56,787)	(82,441)	(181,465)	(272,487)
Gains (loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss - net		434,109	(39,947)	945,292	199,725
Dividends return on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		-	-	217,043	195,422
Company's share from investment in associate companies results	9	138,657	487,568	558,683	1,364,706
Lawsuits provision expense		(22,813)	-	(22,813)	-
Other revenues - net		206,406	152,254	575,989	545,006
Profit for the period before tax		1,939,652	1,225,611	4,518,534	3,344,695
Income tax and national contribution expense for the period	13	(72,109)	(59,767)	(186,673)	(139,886)
Profit for the period		1,867,543	1,165,844	4,331,861	3,204,809
Attributable to:					
The company's shareholders		1,806,504	1,178,854	4,269,348	3,296,415
Non-controlling interest		61,039	(13,010)	62,513	(91,606)
		1,867,543	1,165,844	4,331,861	3,204,809
Earnings per share for the period attributable to the company's shareholders	11	0.12	0.08	0.28	0.22
Other comprehensive income items that cannot be transferred to the statement of profit or loss:					
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		176,692	(33,241)	546,202	(175,361)
Gains from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		701	-	3,729	418
Total comprehensive income for the period		2,044,936	1,132,603	4,881,792	3,029,866
Total comprehensive income Attributable to:					
The company's shareholders		1,983,897	1,145,613	4,819,279	3,121,472
Non-controlling interest		61,039	(13,010)	62,513	(91,606)
		2,044,936	1,132,603	4,881,792	3,029,866

The accompanying notes on page from (6) to page (17) are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

The accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information were approved by the board of directors on October 28, 2025.

General Manager

Financial Manager

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Changes in Owner's Equity

	Paid up capital	Statutory Reserve	Investment valuation reserve	Retained Earnings		Total Retained Earnings	Total Shareholder's Equity	Non-controlling Interest	Total Owners Equity
				Realized Profits	Unrealized Profits *				
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<u>For the Nine months ended September 30, 2025</u> <u>(Reviewed not audited)</u>									
Balance as of January 1, 2025	15,000,000	3,750,000	(1,491,135)	11,888,739	924,249	12,812,988	30,071,853	2,093,848	32,165,701
Prior years adjustments	-	-	-	(498)	-	(498)	(498)	(176)	(674)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,597,479	671,869	4,269,348	4,269,348	62,513	4,331,861
Change in fair value - financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	546,202	-	-	-	546,202	-	546,202
Gains from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	3,729	-	3,729	3,729	-	3,729
Transfer from investment valuation reserve to retained earnings as a result of Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	21,876	(21,876)	-	(21,876)	-	-	-
Dividends distributed **	-	-	-	(3,300,000)	-	(3,300,000)	(3,300,000)	-	(3,300,000)
Balance as of September 30, 2025	15,000,000	3,750,000	(923,057)	12,167,573	1,596,118	13,763,691	31,590,634	2,156,185	33,746,819
<u>For the Nine months ended September 30, 2024</u> <u>(Reviewed not audited)</u>									
Balance as at January 1, 2024	15,000,000	3,750,000	(1,339,709)	10,578,012	690,996	11,269,008	28,679,299	1,662,403	30,341,702
Prior years adjustments	-	-	-	21,147	-	21,147	21,147	18,200	39,347
Profit for the period	-	-	-	3,096,825	199,590	3,296,415	3,296,415	(91,606)	3,204,809
Change in fair value - financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	(175,361)	-	-	-	(175,361)	-	(175,361)
Gains from sale of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	-	-	418	-	418	418	-	418
Transfer from investment valuation reserve to retained earnings as a result of Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	483	(483)	-	(483)	-	-	-
Dividends distributed **	-	-	-	(2,700,000)	-	(2,700,000)	(2,700,000)	-	(2,700,000)
Amortization of losses from partner's current account - subsidiary company	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	616,385	616,385
Losses distributed - subsidiary company	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(90,000)	(90,000)
Balance as of September 30, 2024	15,000,000	3,750,000	(1,514,587)	10,995,919	890,586	11,886,505	29,121,918	2,115,382	31,237,300

- According to the instructions issued by Jordan Securities Commission 2022 "Recognizing the fair value and the disposition of the revaluation surplus for the year 2022" an amount equivalent to the negative balance of the investment valuation reserve as shown above shall be restricted from the retained earnings as of September 30, 2025.

* According to the instructions issued by Jordan Securities Commission 2022 "Recognizing the fair value and the disposition of the revaluation surplus for the year 2022" it's prohibited to distribute or capitalize the gains arising from the valuation differences of financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss.

** The General Assembly of Shareholders, in its meeting held on April 27, 2025, has decided cash dividends to shareholders in amount of JD (3,300,000) which is representing 22% of the paid-up capital (2024: JD 2,700,000).

The accompanying notes on page from (6) to page (17) are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Cash Flow

		For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	Note	2025 (Reviewed not Audited)	2024 (Reviewed not Audited)
		JD	JD
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit for the period before tax		4,518,534	3,344,695
Adjustments:-			
Depreciation		481,110	495,141
Gains from revaluation of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(671,869)	(54,447)
Gains from sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(51,838)	(135)
Dividends returns from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		(221,585)	(145,089)
Gains foreign currency differences of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	(54)
Dividend returns from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(217,043)	(195,422)
Company's share from investment in associate companies results	9	(558,683)	(1,364,706)
Lawsuits provision expense		22,813	-
Prior years adjustments		(674)	-
Operating profit before changes in working capital items		3,300,765	2,079,983
Change in:			
Accounts receivable	7	488,250	47,761
Due from related parties	8	(220,179)	(373,508)
Other debit balances		(75,471)	99,856
Inventory		(3,132)	44,929
Accounts payable and other credit balances		139,638	(343,295)
Due to related parties	8	241,139	162,787
Cash flows from the operating activities		3,871,010	1,718,513
Income tax paid		(155,820)	(106,529)
Net Cash flows from operating activities		3,715,190	1,611,984
Cash flows from investing activities			
Dividends from investment in associate companies	9	595,000	1,118,000
Paid for the purchase of property and equipment		(588,498)	(492,715)
Net Proceeds from the sale, purchase and disposal of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		(26,564)	(65,016)
Net proceeds from the sale, purchase, and disposal of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		140,887	63,924
Dividends received from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		217,043	195,422
Dividends received from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		221,585	145,089
Net cash flows from investing activities		559,453	964,704
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loans	10	(644,598)	(1,737,808)
Dividends distributed		(3,300,000)	(2,700,000)
Decrease in non-controlling interest		-	555,741
Net cash flows used in financing activities		(3,944,598)	(3,882,067)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period - before provision		330,045	(1,305,379)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period - before provision	6	8,229,089	9,339,130
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period - before provision	6	8,559,134	8,033,751
Non-cash transactions:			
Debts written-off		-	10,280

The accompanying notes on page from (6) to page (17) are an integral part of these condensed consolidated interim financial information.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

1) General

- According to the resolution of the Company's General Assembly, in its extraordinary meeting held on August 1, 2004, and the Companies Controller's Letter No. M sh/merger/13324 on August 30, 2004, stating the approval of his Excellency the Minister of Industry and Trade on the resolution of the Company's General Assembly to merge Jordan National Shipping Lines Company with Fast International Trade and Transport Company on June 30, 2004, a new public shareholding company was established under the name of Jordan National Shipping Lines Company with a capital of JD 5,750,000 allocated to 5,750,000 shares at a par value of JD 1 each. The Company's capital was increased in several stages, the last of which was during the year 2013. Accordingly, the Company's capital became JD 15 million through capitalizing JD 2/925 million from retained earnings and distributing it as free stock dividends to the shareholders. The proper procedures to list the stock was completed on June 19, 2013.
- The Company was also registered in Aqaba Special Economic Zone under registration number (1103110402) on November 4, 2003.

- The main objectives of the Company are:

The Company's main objectives are to carry out different types of marine transportation activities using its own ships, as well as ships on lease, in addition to carrying out marine agencies and land transportation activities.

- The condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved by the Board of Directors on its meeting held on October 28, 2025.

2) Basis of Preparation of Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

(a) Statement of compliance

- The condensed consolidated interim financial information for the Nine months ended on September 30, 2025 were prepared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting".
- This condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. As well as the financial performance for the condensed consolidated interim financial period ended September 30, 2025 does not necessarily give an indication for the expected financial performance for the period that will be ending on December 31, 2025.
- The reporting currency of the consolidated financial statements is the Jordanian Dinar, which is the functional currency of the Group.

(b) Basis of condensed consolidated interim financial information consolidation

- The condensed consolidated interim financial information comprises the condensed consolidated interim financial information of Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (The owning company) and its subsidiaries, which are subject to its control. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. the Group controls an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The financial information of the subsidiaries is included in the consolidated financial information from the date on which controls commence until the date on which control ceases.
- The results of the subsidiary are consolidated in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income at the date of acquisition, which is the date that actual control is obtained over the subsidiary.
An investor controls an investee control when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with these subsidiaries and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over these subsidiaries.

Thus, the principle of control sets out the following three elements of control:

- 1- Power over the investee.
- 2- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- 3- The ability to use power over the investee to affect the amount of the investor's returns.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

The parent company should reassess whether it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control.

The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment.

Any gain on bargain purchases is recognized in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income immediately. Transactions costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or securities.

The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationship. Such amounts are generally recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Any contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at the acquisition date. If the contingent consideration is classified as equity, then it is not re-measured and settlement is accounted for within equity. Otherwise, subsequent changes in the fair value of the contingent consideration are recognized in consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. This means that no gain or loss from these changes should be recognized in profit or loss. It also means that no change in the carrying amounts of the subsidiary's assets (including goodwill) or liabilities should be recognized as a result of such transactions.

On loss of control, the parent-subsidiary relationship ceases to exist. The parent no longer controls the subsidiary's individual assets and liabilities. Therefore, the parent company:

- 1- Derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the former subsidiary from the consolidated statement of financial position.
- 2- Recognizes any investment retained in the former subsidiary at its fair value when control is lost subsequently accounts for it and for any amounts owed by or to the former subsidiary in accordance with relevant IFRS.
- 3- Recognizes the gain or loss associated with the non-controlling interest.

Consolidated financial statements are prepared for the subsidiaries to the same financial year of the parent company and using the same accounting policies adopted by the parent company. If one of the subsidiary use accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for similar transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to that Group subsidiary's financial statements, in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the International Financial Reporting Standards.

Non-controlling interest are measured at their proportionate share of the acquirer's identifiable net assets at the acquisition date.

Non-controlling interests represent the portion not owned by the Company relating to ownership of the subsidiaries.

Balances, transactions and unrealized profits and expenses resulted from transactions within the group are eliminated when preparing these consolidated financial statements.

- As of September 30, 2025, the parent company owns the following subsidiaries:

Subsidiary Company	Ownership Percentage	Activity Nature	Establishment Country	Paid Up Capital
	%			JD
Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies *	70	Shipping Agency	Jordan	150,000
Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment **	74	Investment Properties	Jordan	15,600,000

- * Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies Company is 70% owned by Jordan National Shipping Lines Company, whereas each of Jordan Phosphate Mines Company and Arab Potash Company owns 15% of the Company's capital of JD 150,000. The Company's objectives are to represent companies and ships that conduct marine transport activities, act as marine and commercial representatives and agents, intermediate in marine transport activities, and provide all the necessary services for ships, goods, and transporters.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

- ** Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investments Company is 74% owned by Jordan National Shipping Lines Company while Salam International Transport & Trading Company owns 26% of the Company's capital of JD 15.6 million. The Company's objectives are to invest in real estate, including all types of buildings and residential apartments / complexes and lease commercial and residential real estate, including land and complexes.

(c) Use of estimates

This condensed consolidated interim financial information has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "interim financial reporting" which requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing this condensed consolidated interim financial information for the Nine months ended on September 30, 2025, significant judgments made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024.

3) Changes in significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the consolidated condensed interim financial statement are consistent with those adopted for the year ended December 31, 2024.

4) New standards or amendments for 2025 and requirements for the coming period

- The new standards or amendments that became effective as of January 1, 2025 were as follows:

<u>New Standards and Amendments:</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
Lack of Exchangeability - Amendments to IAS 21.	Effective starting from January 1, 2025
Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture - Amendments to IFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements and IAS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures.	To be determined - Early adoption is permitted

- The new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective, and have not been applied in preparing this consolidated financial information are as follows:

<u>New Standards and Amendments:</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
Classification and measurement of financial instruments - Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7.	Effective starting from January 1, 2026
IFRS 18 - Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements.	Effective starting from January 1, 2027
IFRS 19 - Subsidiaries without Public Accountability.	Effective starting from January 1, 2027

5) Financial Risk Management and Capital Management

The Group generally exposed to the financial risks of credit risk, liquidity risk, market risk and capital management risk. In general, the Group's financial risk management objectives and policies are similar to those disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and the Group's annual report for the year ended December 31, 2024.

Financial assets fair value hierarchy representing equity instruments disclosed in note (16).

The Group did not have any change in its capital management during the current interim period and the Group is not subject to any external capital requirements.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

6) Cash and cash equivalent

	As of	
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited)	December 31, 2024 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Cash on hand and checks under collection	7,440	6,511
Deposits at Banks *	5,914,215	6,345,053
Current accounts	2,637,479	1,877,525
	8,559,134	8,229,089
Less: Provision for expected credit losses (Current Accounts and deposits at banks) **	(102,286)	(102,286)
	8,456,848	8,126,803

* There is an amount of JD 2 million representing cash margins for the purpose of reducing the interest on a subsidiary company's loan, the above deposits are for a term of one month to one year and bears interest at a rate of 5.5% to 6.8% as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024.

- Balances with banks are assessed as having a low credit risk resulting from default, because these local banks are subject to high supervision by the Central Bank of Jordan. Accordingly, the Group's management estimates the loss allowance on bank balances at the end of the financial reporting period in an amount equal to the expected credit loss over a 12-month period. Considering the historical information of default, and the current credit ratings of banks.

** The movement on the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	As of	
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited)	December 31, 2024 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Beginning balance of the period / year	102,286	112,212
Reversal from provision during the period / year	-	(9,926)
Ending Balance of the Period / Year	102,286	102,286

7) Accounts receivable

	As of	
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited)	December 31, 2024 (Audited)
	JD	JD
Trade receivables	1,383,248	1,883,347
Foreign companies' receivable	2,426	4,900
Ships owners receivable	27,946	51,578
Hotel guests receivable	232,253	194,298
	1,645,873	2,134,123
Less: Provision for expected credit loss *	(76,664)	(76,664)
	1,569,209	2,057,459

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

* The movement on the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

	As of	
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
Balance beginning of the period / year	76,664	77,018
Taken during the period / year	-	9,926
Write-off during the period / year *	-	(10,280)
Balance Ending of the Period / Year	76,664	76,664

* Write off receivables have been approved by the Board of Directors for the year 2024.

- The Group has adopted a policy of dealing with only creditworthy counterparties with good reputation in the market, in addition to obtaining sufficient guarantees, whenever appropriate, as a means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

8) Balances and transactions with related parties

a) <u>Due from Related Parties</u>	Nature of Relationship	As of	
		September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
Arab Ship Management Company	Associate Company	5,657	13,445
Smit Lamnalco Limited / Jordan *	Associate Company	383,000	383,000
Jordan National Lines for Ships Operation *	Associate Company	315,690	87,723
Al-Ibtikar Land Transportation	Sister Company	2,500	2,500
		706,847	486,668

b) <u>Due to Related Parties</u>	Nature of Relationship	As of	
		September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
Salam International Transport and Trading company	Sister Company	936,413	706,068
Farah International Catering Service Company	Sister Company	68,503	57,709
		1,004,916	763,777

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

- * The amounts due from related parties includes dividends distribution not received yet as of September 30, 2025, and December 31, 2024.
- Related parties, as defined in International Accounting Standard No. (24) “Related Party Disclosures” include affiliates, major shareholders, directors and other key management personnel of the Group, and entities controlled, jointly controlled, or significantly influenced by these parties. In addition to the balances mentioned above, the movements resulting from transactions with related parties were as follows:
 - A.** Rental revenues from related parties amounted to JD (64,179) for the nine months ending September 30, 2025 (September 30, 2024: 65,836 JD).
 - B.** The salaries and benefits of the senior executive management of the parent company and its subsidiaries for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 amounted to JD (509,741) (September 30, 2024: JD 454,457).

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

9) Investments in Associate Companies

This item represents the investments in associate companies, which is stated according to the equity method:

Company Name	Nature of Business	Location	Paid up capital	Dividends Paid during the Period ended September 30,		Company's share from Gains in Associate Companies		Ownership Percentage		September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
				2025 (Reviewed not audited)	2024 (Reviewed not audited)	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited)	September 30, 2024 (Reviewed not audited)	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024		
			JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	%	%		
Arab Ship Management Company	Ships Management	Aqaba	149,000	120,000	90,000	139,974	113,661	30	30	393,556	373,582
Jordan Academy for Maritime Studies Company	Education	Amman	2,000,000	225,000	300,000	205,005	189,660	30	30	1,513,396	1,533,391
Smit Lamnalco Limited / Jordan	Ships services	Aqaba	50,000	-	378,000	134,946	607,068	27	27	4,097,557	3,962,611
Jordan National Lines for Ships Operation Company	Shipping	Aqaba	700,000	250,000	350,000	78,758	454,317	50	50	955,685	1,126,927
Total Investments in Associate Companies				595,000	1,118,000	558,683	1,364,706			6,960,194	6,996,511

- Investment in associates is accounted for using the equity method.

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

10) Loans

This item consists of the following:

	As of September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited)			December 31, 2024 (Audited)
	Short-term Loan Installments JD	Long-term Loan Installments JD	Total JD	Total JD
Cairo Amman Bank - JD (a)	634,000	864,625	1,498,625	1,310,471
Capital Bank - JD (b)	1,100,000	1,276,098	2,376,098	3,208,850
	1,734,000	2,140,723	3,874,723	4,519,321

- a. On November 4, 2020, a loan was granted from Cairo Amman Bank for the purposes of renewing the hotel's fixed assets, with a ceiling of JD 2,000,000 and an interest rate of 3.25%. The loan will be repaid over 72 months in 20 installments, the first installment due on January 13, 2023, at a value of JD 100 thousand, and the loan will be disbursed according to need and based on the invoices submitted to the bank related to the renewal of the hotel's fixed assets. During 2024, the company increased the loan limit by JD 1,170,000 and the first installment due on December 30, 2025 in amount of JD 58,500 every three months.
- b. During the June 2022, a loan was granted from Capital Bank for the purpose of paying the remaining part of Egyptian Arab Land Bank loan in the amount of JD 5,500,000, with an interest rate of 7.5%, during 2025 the interest rate was decreased to become 6.7%. The loan will be repaid in quarterly installments, excluding interest, in 20 installments, the first installment due after October 15, 2023, at a value of 275 thousand per installment, and interest will be paid monthly from the date of implementation.

11) Earnings per share for the period attributable to the Group's shareholders

Earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the group's shareholders for the period by the number of shares during the financial period, as follows:

	For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	2024 (Reviewed not audited) JD
Profit for the period	4,269,348	3,296,415
Weighted average number of shares during the period (shares)	15,000,000	15,000,000
Earnings per share for the period	0.28	0.22

12) Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

This item consists of the following:

	Purchase date	Number of bonds	Interest Rate	Interest Maturity	Value JD	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
Arab Bank	10/2023	500	8%	Semi annual	354,000	354,000	354,000
Etihad Bank	10/2023	25	8.5%	Quarterly	177,000	177,000	177,000
Ahli Bank	11/2024	55	8.5%	Quarterly	389,400	389,400	389,400
						920,400	920,400

- These bonds mature after five years from the date of purchase and are all due in USD equivalents.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

13) Income Tax provision

a. The movement on the income tax provision during the period / year is as follows:

	As of	
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	164,967	90,848
Accrued income tax on profit for the period / year	155,562	151,837
Accrued national contribution for the period / year	31,111	30,106
Income tax previous years	-	18,833
Income tax paid during the period / year	(155,820)	(126,657)
Balance at the end of the period / year	195,820	164,967

b. The income tax shown in the profit or loss statement represents the following:

	For the Nine Months ended September 30,	
	2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	2024 (Reviewed not audited) JD
Accrued income tax on profit for the period	155,562	116,571
Accrued national contribution on profit for the period	31,111	23,315
	186,673	139,886

-The income tax returns of Jordan National Shipping Lines Company (the parent company) have been submitted until the end of 2024 and the balances due on the company have been paid, and the income tax return for the year 2023 has been accepted.

- The income tax of Jordan Group for Shipping Agencies (a Subsidiary) has been settled until the end of 2020, and income tax returns for the years (2021-2024) were submitted and which still not reviewed by Income and Sales Tax Department.

-As for Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investment Company (a Subsidiary), the income tax has been settled until end of 2023 and income tax return for the year 2024 was submitted.

-A provision for income tax for the period ended September 30, 2025 has been recorded in accordance with Jordanian Income Tax Law and Aqaba Special Economic Zone Law. In the opinion of the Company's management and its tax consultant there is no need to book any additional provision as of September 30, 2025.

-Jordan Maritime Complex for Real Estate Investments Company did not recognize any deferred tax due to the Company's inability to be certain that future tax benefits.

14) Contingent Liabilities

The Group has contingent liabilities as of consolidated condensed interim statement of financial position date representing bank guarantees amounted to JD (55,000) against cash deposits amounted to JD (6,250).

Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

15) Geographical Distribution

The assets and liabilities of the Group located within the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan as of September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024 except for the following:

A. Debts:

	September 30, 2025		December 31, 2024	
	(Reviewed not audited)		(Audited)	
	Receivables	Payables	Receivables	Payables
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Accounts receivable (payable)	2,426	(2,152,086)	31,027	(2,534,475)
	2,426	(2,152,086)	31,027	(2,534,475)

B. Investments:

	As of	
	September 30, 2025	December 31, 2024
	(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
	JD	JD
Shares listed / Unlisted on international markets	278,654	426,459
	278,654	426,459

C. Information from Group Business Sectors:

The following are Information from the group business sectors allocated according to activities:

				Total For the Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	Marine Services Sector	Hotel Services Sector	Financial investments and associate companies	2025 (Reviewed not audited)	2024 (Reviewed not audited)
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenue	14,717,224	3,256,758	-	17,973,982	15,528,901
Direct cost	(11,301,842)	(1,195,774)	-	(12,497,616)	(11,403,178)
Business Sector Results	3,415,382	2,060,984	-	5,476,366	4,125,723
General and administrative expenses and depreciation	(1,205,916)	(1,284,599)	-	(2,490,515)	(2,311,830)
Information technology expenses	-	(85,526)	-	(85,526)	(76,643)
Power and maintenance expenses	-	(497,333)	-	(497,333)	(424,927)
Financing expenses	-	(181,465)	-	(181,465)	(272,487)
Financial assets and investments revenue	-	-	1,721,018	1,721,018	1,759,853
Other revenue	376,262	199,727	-	575,989	545,006
Profit for the period before tax	2,585,728	211,788	1,721,018	4,518,534	3,344,695
Income tax expenses	(174,006)	(12,667)	-	(186,673)	(139,886)
Income for the period	2,411,722	199,121	1,721,018	4,331,861	3,204,809
Sector Assets	12,091,716	16,110,009	14,750,185	42,951,910	39,063,381
Sector Liabilities	3,500,507	5,704,584	-	9,205,091	7,826,081

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

16) Financial Risk Management

Market price risk

Equity price risk arises from financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income that is held to meet the partially unfunded portion of the Group's liabilities as well as investments at fair value through statement of income. The group's management monitors the debt and securities portfolio in its market-based investment portfolio. Material investments are managed in the portfolio on an individual basis and the Risk Management Committee approves all purchases and sale decisions.

Sensitivity analysis for stock price risk

A 5% change in the fair value of securities at the reporting date would result in an increase (decrease) in equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, particularly foreign exchange rates, remain constant.

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) Prices quoted in active markets for similar instruments or through the use of valuation model that includes inputs that can be traced to markets, these inputs good be defend directly or indirectly.

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The following table provides information about how the fair value of these financial assets and financial liabilities is determined (valuation methods and inputs used):

Financial Assets	Fair Value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation techniques and key inputs	Significant unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
	September 30, 2025 (Reviewed not audited) JD	December 31, 2024 (Audited) JD				
Financial assets at fair value						
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:						
Quoted Shares	3,178,112	2,595,292	Level 1	Financial Markets	Not applicable	Not applicable
	<u>3,178,112</u>	<u>2,595,292</u>				
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income:						
Quoted Shares	3,603,546	2,927,051	Level 1	Financial Markets	Not applicable	Not applicable
Unquoted Shares	87,932	187,932	Level 3	Through using the equity method and the latest available financial information	Not applicable	Not applicable
	<u>3,691,478</u>	<u>3,114,983</u>				
Total financial assets at fair value	<u>6,869,590</u>	<u>5,710,275</u>				

* Management believes that the carrying amount of these financial assets and liabilities approximate their fair value. There were no transfers between level 1 and level 2.

**Jordan National Shipping Lines Company
Public Shareholding Limited Company
And It's Subsidiaries (The Group)**

Notes to The Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

17) Comparative Figures

The comparative figures represent the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, in addition to the condensed consolidated interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in owner's equity and the condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2024.